

In the Commonwealth of Massachusetts  
**Supreme Judicial Court**

---

U.S. AUTO PARTS NETWORK, INC.

*Appellee,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,

*Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE APPELLATE TAX BOARD

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE U.S. AUTO PARTS NETWORK, INC.**

---

Karen A. Pickett (BBO # 633801)  
PICKETT LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
125 High Street, 26th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
Telephone (617) 423-0485  
kpickett@pickettlegal.com

Tyler Martinez\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION  
FOUNDATION  
122 C Street NW, Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (703) 683-5700  
tmartinez@ntu.org

\* *Admission Pro Hac Vice pending*

October 14, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                          |     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....                                                                                     | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....                                                                                                   | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                               | iii |
| ISSUE PRESENTED .....                                                                                                    | 1   |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....                                                                                          | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....                                                                                            | 2   |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                           | 3   |
| I. The Commissioner’s 2017 Regulation Went Beyond Settled Caselaw at the<br>Time of Promulgation.....                    | 5   |
| II. Wayfair Prohibits Retroactive Sales Taxes on Remote Sellers. ....                                                    | 8   |
| III. Chevron Oil’s Factors Control This Case. ....                                                                       | 13  |
| IV. Retroactive Application of Wayfair Opens Massachusetts to Commerce<br>Clause and Due Process Clause Challenges. .... | 17  |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                         | 21  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....                                                                                           | 22  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....                                                                                             | 22  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|                                                                                       |               |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 203 (1997).....                               | 17            |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Tax'n</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 768 (1992).....   | 6             |
| <i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 263 (1984).....                    | 16            |
| <i>D&amp;H Distributing Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> ,<br>477 Mass. 538 (2017) .....  | 7             |
| <i>Davis v. Mich. Dept. of Treasury</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 803 (1989).....                 | 15            |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 498 (1998).....                     | 12            |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 181 (1992).....                   | 12            |
| <i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> ,<br>601 U.S. 529 (1991).....          | 3, 15, 16     |
| <i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev. of Ill.</i> ,<br>386 U.S. 753 (1967)..... | 5, 6, 7       |
| <i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> ,<br>646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) .....                  | 17            |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. N. Dakota</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 298(1992).....                          | 5, 6, 7       |
| <i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 749 (1995).....                 | 3, 5, 17, 19  |
| <i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> ,<br>585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....      | <i>passim</i> |

|                                                              |    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>United States v. Carlton</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 26 (1994)..... | 11 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|----|

|                                                              |   |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| <i>Wis. v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> ,<br>311 U.S. 435 (1940)..... | 6 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|---|

**Statutes**

|                            |       |
|----------------------------|-------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 151 note ..... | 1, 20 |
|----------------------------|-------|

|                            |    |
|----------------------------|----|
| Ala. Code § 40-23-190..... | 18 |
|----------------------------|----|

|                                            |    |
|--------------------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6203(c)(4)(A) ..... | 18 |
|--------------------------------------------|----|

|                                   |   |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 64I, § 2..... | 4 |
|-----------------------------------|---|

|                              |    |
|------------------------------|----|
| Miss. Code § 27-67-3(j)..... | 19 |
|------------------------------|----|

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| N.Y. Tax Law § 1134(a)(1)(i)..... | 18 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

|                                            |    |
|--------------------------------------------|----|
| Tex. Admin. Code § 3.286(b)(2)(B)(i) ..... | 18 |
|--------------------------------------------|----|

**Rules**

|                                   |   |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| Mass. R. App. P. 17(a)(1)(5)..... | 1 |
|-----------------------------------|---|

|                                   |   |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5)(D)..... | 2 |
|-----------------------------------|---|

**Regulations**

|                           |        |
|---------------------------|--------|
| 830 C.M.R. § 64H.1.7..... | passim |
|---------------------------|--------|

|                               |        |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 830 C.M.R. § 64H.1.7(3) ..... | 17, 18 |
|-------------------------------|--------|

|                                              |   |
|----------------------------------------------|---|
| 830 C.M.R. § 64H1.7(1)(b)(2)(a and b). ..... | 7 |
|----------------------------------------------|---|

**Other Authorities**

|                                                                                                                   |   |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| Announcement, <i>U.S. Auto Parts Net., Inc. v. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , No. SJC-13283<br>(May 16, 2022) (Dkt. 2)..... | 1 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|

Br. for Colorado and 40 Other States, Two United States Territories, and the District of Columbia as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner, (U.S. No. 17-494) [http://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-494/37674/20180305153329994\\_17-494%20Amici%20Brief%20States%20PDFA.pdf](http://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-494/37674/20180305153329994_17-494%20Amici%20Brief%20States%20PDFA.pdf).....10

Br. of National Taxpayers Union Foundation as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Respondents, *South Dakota v. Wayfair*, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) (U.S. No. 17-494) [http://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-494/22975/20171207121714321\\_17-494acNationalTaxpayersUnionFoundation%20PDFA.pdf](http://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-494/22975/20171207121714321_17-494acNationalTaxpayersUnionFoundation%20PDFA.pdf) .....9

Br. of Tax Foundation as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Neither Party, *South Dakota v. Wayfair*, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) (U.S. No. 17-494) [http://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-494/37597/20180305130816353\\_17-494%20Tax%20Foundation%20amicus%20South%20Dakota%20v%20Wayfair.pdf](http://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-494/37597/20180305130816353_17-494%20Tax%20Foundation%20amicus%20South%20Dakota%20v%20Wayfair.pdf) .....9

Joe Bishop-Henchman, Andrew Moylan, Andrew Wilford, *Digital Tax Legislation is a Road to Ruin for States*, National Taxpayers Union Foundation (Feb. 18, 2021) <https://www.ntu.org/library/doclib/2021/02/Digital-Tax-Legislation-is-a-Road-to-Ruin-for-States-1-.pdf> .....20

Joseph Henchman & Kavya Rajasekar, *The Bounds of Retroactive State Taxes Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury*, Tax Foundation (Feb. 9, 2017) <https://taxfoundation.org/retroactive-tax-skadden-michigan/>.....12

Mass. Dept. of Rev. “Individual Use Tax,” <https://www.mass.gov/service-details/individual-use-tax>.....4

Paul Calvano, *An Analysis of Cookie Sizes on the Web* (July 13, 2020) <https://paulcalvano.com/2020-07-13-an-analysis-of-cookie-sizes-on-the-web/> ....4

Paul H. Frankel & Amy L. Nogid, *The Manifest Justice to the Manifest Injustice Doctrine: The Time Has Come to Invoke the Ex Post Facto Clause to Bar Retroactive Tax Increases* <https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/the-manifest-justice-of-the-manifest-inj-11871/> .....12

Robert Krulwich, *Let’s Weigh the Internet (or Maybe Let’s Not)*, National Public Radio (Dec. 21, 2011)  
<https://www.npr.org/sections/krulwich/2011/12/21/144066248/lets-weigh-the-internet-or-maybe-lets-not> .....3

Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., *State Information*,  
<https://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/Shared-Pages/State-Detail>.....19

U.S. Census Bureau, *State Population Totals and Components of Change: 2020-2021* <https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/tables/2020-2021/state/totals/NST-EST2021-POP.xlsx>.....18

U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, GDP by State  
<https://www.bea.gov/sites/default/files/2022-09/stgdppi2q22-a2021.pdf> .....18
